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- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 68 of 2022
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no. : 680f2022
First date of hearing: 08.03.2022
Date of decision : 17.05.2022

Dharmvir Malik

Address: - RZ/A-1/20, 2 Floor, Mahavir

Enclave, Near Vishal Mega Mart

Delhi-110045 , v, Complainant

vmu’ “"*s"'
1. Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt. Lté
Regd. Office at: - 309, 3rd floor, J]MD Pac:f‘c
Square, Sector 15, Part-1I Gurugram-122001
2. Director of Town and Country Plam;m&

Haryana
Address: DTP, Planning, HUDA Complek,
Sector 14, Gurugram | Respondents
APA" - ;
CORAM: QO
Shri KK Khandelwal AY Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal EGYA Member

APPEARANCE:

Shri Rajan Kumar Hans Advaocate for the complainant
Shri Rishab Gupta Advecate for'the respondent
no, 1
ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 21.01.2022 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
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Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or
the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se,

Unit and project related details

The particulars of unit detailg, sa.le consideration, the amount

possession, detaygmﬁnd; e!E ‘auy, }ehr.e been detailed in the

following tabuLar form: TN @A
S. No Heads“‘-’f Lok "[hfn El
1. Nameﬁag;:l gucauanmﬂar | Riddhisg i” at sector 99,
pmject | 4@1 H?‘yana
2. Nature of‘fhe pmlect Affordable group housing
\\ o -: '_: fcﬂa,gy ;::,
Projectarea”. _' E *f-i.'_.ﬂ ;-ﬁ{?,m acres
DTCP license no. =86 of 2014 issued on 09.08.14
W 0 1 | validp 16108.08.2019
5. | Name ﬁ liﬁens&holﬂei‘ -i-wﬂis_* Pivotalinfrastructure
{ - il ﬁr}vate | rm d
6. | RERA Rég"is?eréd 7 ot Ragistobed
registered vide no. 236 of 2017 issued on
19.09.2017 valid up to
08.08.2019
7. | Apartment no. 1108, 11%Floor, Tower 4
(annexure P2 on page no. 25 of
complaint)
8. Unit measuring 487 sq. ft.
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(annexure P2 on page no. 25 of
complaint)

Date of allotment letter

05.09.2015
[annexure P1 on page no. 17
of complaint]
10. |Date of sanctioning of | 17.10.2014
building plan [as per project details)
11. | Date of environment | 22.01.2016
clearance i{.'r,'_l:‘_'u‘ft [as per project details]
= ERY '?.04.2{115
xure P2 on page no. 24 of
13. | Total mn‘stﬁera‘tmn ﬁ: Rs 1_9@
| '34; f A (as pt}% r's agreement on
| = page n ff complaint]
(= |
14. | Total tpaid hy tEe _2 PIE
compl n]ti _ 99&-?' /-
Vo . et receipts of payments
\‘j}ﬁ‘ﬁ« L no. 55-63 of
'\.-_1-_ . “‘!
15. | Possession clause

S In1R
\TUIKU

mpany shall

qpr !.m complete the
tﬁh and handover
the pussessmn of the said
apartment within a period of
4 years from the date of
grant of sanction of building
plans for project or date of
receipt of  all the
environment  clearances
necessary for the

completion of the
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construction and
development of projects,
whichever is later, subject to
timely payment by the allottee
of all the amounts payable
under this agreement and
performance by the allottee of
all other obligations
hereunder.”

16. | Due date nfpussessian 1 22.01.2020

: ;f, e '-_ [calculated from the date of
} i’éﬁ | environment clearance as it is
late

17; th'erﬂfpnssér&mnn f'
18. Dcmpat;ﬁndﬁ;ﬁr@t&

£ \@“
. )
B. Facts uftheigmdalalnt" NG ' h

I~ U <
3. That the complainant Mr. Dharmvir Malm? R/o H.no. RZ/A-
1/20, 2% Floor, Méahavir Enclave;ﬁéarf Vishal Mega Mart,
Ny i i
Delhi-110045. 'E REC ;L ,.rf
4. That as per Section Z{d] of E{}e Rﬁaj Estate (Regulation and

Development) Act, 2016, cm@ammaﬂsﬂnder the category
of “allottee” cand iT Iypnfir Jth /Wrand obligations
mentioned m?he said ‘a the territorial

jurisdiction of this hon'ble regulatory authority.

5. That the respondent no. 1 M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt Ltd,
is a company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956
having registered office at plot no-12, sector-4, Faridabad
Haryana-121004.
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6.

10.

That the respondent no. 2 is director of town and country
planning, is a body under Government of Haryana, is
responsible to regulate the development and also to check the
haphazard development in and around towns in accordance
with the provisions of respective state statutes and In order to
involve the private sector in the process of urban
development, the department grants licences to the private
colonisers for deve]npment'-,_ of residential, commercial,
industrial and IT Park/ q?b_ :__k'i:ulonies in accordance with
the provisions of the Har% De elopment and Regulation of
Urban Areas Act, 1975 amd rules\p‘anie‘anihereunder

That the respmlﬂém no.2, has EEUchﬁ@ntge no. 86 of 2014 to
respondent nu 1 to develnp an aﬂ'ordha% ousing project as

per the guidelines mentioned under: aﬂ’arﬁ le housing policy
2013, issued: by Government of H 1, vide town and
country planm\hg ﬂe%an:maﬂt 1 Eéaﬂén dated 19 August
2013. Fr- RE f“ﬁ.:"’f

That the project in question is--knmn as "Riddhi Siddhi” at
sector 99, G%rﬁfgxﬁm, Ha@ajéa &Hﬁhrfﬁi“a project under

affordable housing pnhcy Ztﬁ?f issued, by Government of

Y, ‘iV

Haryana.

That as per sec 2(zk) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016, respondent no. 1 falls under the
category of “promoter” and is bound by the duties and
obligations mentioned in the said act.

That in year 2015, Mr. Dharmvir Malik got information about

an advertisement in a local newspaper about the affordable
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11.

12.

13.

housing project “Riddhi Siddhi” at Sector 99, Gurugram,
Haryana. When he called on the phone number provided in the
newspaper, the marketing staff of the respondent no. 1
showed a rosy picture of the project and allure with proposed
specifications and invited for site visit. That the complainant
visited the project site and met with local staff of respondent
no. 1. Local staff of respondent no.1 gave an application form
and assured that pnssessiqn, will be delivered within 36
months as they were tolﬁ _ "'&swa govt. Project having fixed
payment instalment in :Pt;, 3 6~ Jnonths and on the last
instalment, the pd’ssassmh ﬁdli:%ﬂeﬂmred

That the cump’la[mant applied fm‘ a 2, ﬁﬂﬁ residential unit in
upcoming prbject of respnnde.nrm; 1 l’ga\tf%eiy “Riddhi Siddhi”
at sector 99, t}uljugram Harya na, for whia{ the complainant
had remitted Rs 1,00,000/- tnwar Hﬂ&kmg the unit, along

with application’ Farﬁ{ 'f‘he con ﬁ’nt’gnt the unit in the
T c u 4

draw of lots.
That on date 05.09.2015;r sued an allotment
letter again& ﬁmﬁléﬁoﬁ‘é%pimﬁﬁfﬂr a total sale
consideration oi’Rs 19,98 0007“ A

That on date 0?{]4 2016 buﬂder buyer agreement was
executed between the parties. That as per clause 8.1 of the
agreement, the respondent no. 1 had to complete the
construction of flat and handover the possession within 4
years from date of grant of sanction of building plans for the

project or the date of receipt of all the environmental

clearances whichever is later. This was as per Rule 1. (iv)
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14.

15.

16.

1 8

18.

under the Affordable Housing Policy 2013, Notified by DTCP,
Govt. of Haryana on date 19/08/2013 in the Haryana
Government Gazette.

That till date the respondent no. 1 had called Rs 20,94,466/-
for payment and the complainant had paid 20,94,466/-i.e.,
100% of money called, but when complainant observed that
there is no progress in construction of subject flat for a long
time, he raised their grievance to respondent no. 1.

That the main grievance qf thgﬂ,cnmplamant in the present

Qikrag s
complaint is that in spite 0 i

lainant having paid 100%
of the actual amotints uf,ﬁat. Iﬁel;gspn\n‘dent no. 1 has failed to
deliver the pqssessiun of: ﬂat which [
affordable hgdtmng pnlicy 2{113 wﬂ\ -
That the facts ahﬂ circumstances asien in
lead to the only conclusion that there _t? aﬁ&é}ﬁciency of service

re promise of the

ted above would

on the part of the respondent no, 1 ﬁaﬁj’r_‘a"nd as such, they are
liable to be punished-and ¢ cuﬂm&naate the complainant.

That due to actsof the resppndentnm 1 and of the terms and
conditions of the builder buyé' agﬁeﬂ&nén&:_and of affordable
housing poli¢y 2013, the coniplainanthave been unnecessarily
harassed mentally as well as financially, therefore the
respondent no. 1 is liable to compensate the complainant on
account of the aforesaid act of unfair trade practice.

That the respondent no. 2 (DTCP, Haryana) is also liable to for
their negligence to monitor the progress of the project as in the
case of affordable housing, Government / DTCP Department

plays an active role and when the respondent no. 1 has
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19;

20.

21,

22.

23.

miserably failed to complete the structure as per the schedule
specified in builder buyer agreement and as per the Haryana
affordable housing policy 2013.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought the following relief:

* Direct the respondent no.1 to pay interest @ prescribed
rate on delayed possession since due date of possession
i.e, 21.01.2020 tilt am@iﬁitte of possession.
On the date of hearmﬁwuthunw explained to the
respondents/promoters about the’ contraventions as alleged
to have been qagmﬂttedfjjy--:ﬂggb'n to'section 11(4)(a) of the
Act to plead glﬂi_;lfor not to ’prle‘:id-_gui]fj:_, r \
Reply by the respondentno. 1. < |

That the c&iﬁpla’hl]:' filed by jt;ié;] nplainant is not
maintainable m“l'he”"nresm as been filed on the
false and frivolous groufids, "

That the n:m!ipld_i,nanf-hak ﬁuﬁmﬁiﬁ ﬂntﬁ aﬂean hands before
this Hon'ble Form and have suppressed the true and material
facts from this Hon'ble Forum. /' * /' /|

That the project “Riddhi Siddhi” is registered under the
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority vide registration
certificate no. 236 of 2017 dated 19.9.2017. That the said
project is developed under the Scheme of Affordable Housing
Policy Scheme 2013 (amended in year 2019), and on the basis

of applicable Laws, regulations, bye-laws or orders made
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24,

29,

pursuant thereto, the respondent company has invited
application for allotment of project in the project.

That the possession of the said premises is proposed to be
delivered by the respondent to the apartment allottee by
January 2020 i.e., as per clause 5 (iii) (b) of the affordable
housing scheme and builder buyer agreement, the possession

of flats shall be offered within validity period of 4 years from

the date of sanctioning.of bulldmg plan or from the date of
| _' N certificate. Thus, according
to the said terms the. en’@ Shh clearance certificate was
issued late on datéﬁ;jl}ﬁ&\.ﬁgs.th_&*pmpused possession
was to be hanﬂ’e&pﬁer y Januar 23@\

That the cmﬁpietinn of the hulld'r:ig is &q_w}ed by reason due
to highly spf&ad of corona virus in néﬁﬁr@ the Ministry of

Home Affairs annuunced a cumplete__i lown from March
24th, 2020. Th‘e nanun was appargﬁ der the clutches of

Covid- 19, and evaybddy mas-ehﬁéeﬁ:ly trying to cope with
that situation. Natienwide, lockdewn admits the Covid-19
pandemic has é'mﬂﬁl)ﬁa'kl&até‘ksfﬁgmnt population.
Everybody lﬁ:s syﬁerad a huge’ muﬂe&:}ﬂ loss during this
period of Luckdnwn anhnﬁnggg By Gnvelrnment of India from
March 24th, 2020. All the workers / labours have gone back to
their hometown and, for a builder, to resume the construction
at that time, has to suffer a shortage of labour force to complete
the project. Thus, the lockdown due to corona virus pandemic
has adversely affected the construction companies/

promoters for which the central government and reserve bank
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26.

27.

of India, has made efficiently guidelines accordingly, to grow
up the downfall for Real Estate Market in the Country. Even,
then the respondent with their all-best efforts, completed the
project and the respondent is in a position to hand over the
possession of the said project in this year 2022,

That National Green Tribunal had passed the order dated
9.11.2017 completely prohibiting to carrying on construction
by any person, private or. govérnment authority in the entire
N.CR. till 17th November’2017. Even the Haryana State
Pollution Control Baar&t“jajf:’i’éﬁ{@ﬁkula had passed the order
dated 29.10.20 lﬂfmﬁrghérll;hﬁgapfdf%muns of Environment
Pollution ( Praveptmn n_éand'.i:mﬁun{t:ﬁ}:'\Authurity dated
27.10.2018, | iséd to bE.l_l".l. cunatruchk ;‘?:étivities involving
excavation, %:fﬁl construction fex}:hd&ﬁ g-:ternal finishing
work/ work where no céhsﬁ'uc_l{:imgll %@rﬁl was used) were
directed to reﬁ%ﬁ chs&H in Dgﬂ#yaﬁajgther NCR Region /
Districts from 111‘201’811“ lfﬂ+if{ﬂﬁ(8. Even more, in year
2019, The Commissioner; ;Mﬁ;iﬁip_ai%ﬁorﬁnratiun Gurugram
vide order | dated” 1100.2019, ¥78subdh notification for
prohibiting to carry n_ut-'cdaﬁ[pfiibﬁ‘mﬁrldfrom 11.10.2019
till 21.12.2019, It is speciﬁcsiljr ﬁ]:é:lti:;héd in the said order
that construction activities to be completely stopped during
this period.

Thus, in view of aforesaid order / notifications passed by the
various Government agencies, the construction has been
stopped due to high rise in Pollution in Delhi NCR including the
State of Haryana. Even the Hon'ble. Additional Chief Secretary,
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Environment and Climate Change Department, vide its memo

no. 1 of 2021 dated 2.12.2021, has directed to stop carrying
out construction activities due to high rise in pollution,

That there was completely ban on construction activities
during the aforesaid period of time to complete the project
from the year 2017 till year 2021. The respondent company
never had any such intention to delay the construction of
project, intentionally or deliberately, but being a law-abiding
company, has to stop its dq; | try __“'en work in view of aforesaid
orders. That all the ‘

hometown dunng the neried e£ gees,n“uct:en ban and, For a

ours went back to their

builder/ premeter to resume the sarne speed of construction

at that t:mefhasﬂ::eceme difﬂeult due"%tg s'hertage of labour
| | =]

|

That the enactment of RERA Actis to g!‘uﬁde housing facilities
with modern development uﬁraﬁt.rﬂeﬁrpend amenities to the
allottees and to prbtect‘theiiﬁ:ﬁaff allottees in the real
sector market; The maininte nenTeﬁ‘{,hemspendent is just to
complete the é‘uieé't within mﬁu\t&ﬂilme as per the
Affordable Heusmg Seheme 2013.”“ AN\

force to cempl’été the project.

E. Jurisdiction of autherit)Ir

30.

The respondent has raised objection regarding jurisdiction of
authority to entertain the present complaint and the said
objection stands rejected. The authority observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate
the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1  Territorial jurisdiction
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F1,

32:

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, the
jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices
situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial

Jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

-

E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of Q;_mv%' =| '-vp;;.gvides that the promoter

A" | "l’_";l"l__ V', .
shall be respunsiﬁi;."t‘hfﬂi’éfﬂmr ﬁ:ﬁu: ——
Section 11(4)(a "fsﬁféprb' _' RN
Section @)

i AN | . 1

Be re.%:@,s&ﬂe for all m@&mt‘ig ; #pﬁ bilities and
Junctions.under the provisions of this Act the rules and
regulations made thereunder or ta the allottees as per the
agreement for sale, or to the assaeiation/of allottees, as
the case may be till' the conveyance of all the apartments,
plots or buﬁth‘ng;t? asithe case , to the allottees, or
the common areas‘to.the.assoefation of allottees or the
competent authority,as the case may be;

The pro 'inl.pfgs.@r ¢ w&g -paﬁ%ﬂw builder
buyer'sagreement, as per.clause I dated........
Accordingly,, the- promoter is. rﬁpgnsglr!e for all
obligation ;"esppnﬁb:‘!ﬂ'ﬂﬁs and’ jfunctions including
paymentof assured retlirns'ds provided in Builder Buyer's
Agreement.

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34{f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the
real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

33. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
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regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter

leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

F. Findings on the objections raised by the respondent no, 1.

F.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure.

25. The res;:endenbpremnter raised the contention that the
construction of the pre]ect was delayed due to force
majeure conditions such as es nanenal lockdown, shortage of
labour due to covid 19 p.-alr:u:len*x_ue_r stoppage of construction due
to various orders and direc'tinns-;assed by hon'ble NGT, New
Delhi, Environment Pollution {Centre[ and Prevention)
Authority, National Capltel Region, Delhl Haryana State
Pollution Centml Beard Panchkula and various other
authorities from nme to time but all the p]ees advanced in this
regard are develd of merit. Tilat as per the possession clause
8.1 of the builder buyer agreement the pessessmn of the said
unit was to be delivered wnthm 4 years from the date of
approval of building plan or enwrenment clearance,
whichever is later. The due date of pdsséssien is calculated
from date of environment clearance as it is later than the date
of approval of building plan i.e., 22.01.2016, which comes out
to be 22.01.2020. The authority is of the view that the events
taking place do not have any impact on the project being
developed by the respondent/promoter. Thus, the promoter/

respondent cannot be given any leniency on based of aforesaid
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reasons and it is well settled principle that a person cannot

take benefit of his own wrongs.
G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant.

Relief sought by the complainant: The complainant had
sought following relief(s):
i. Direct the respondent no.1 to pay interest @ prescribed
rate on delayed possession since due date of possession
i.e, 21.01.2020 till a(gt@{v&d?te of possession.

e
11 .

26.In the present comp int, the complainant intends to

continue with tbe’]:.m]euﬂ:iaﬁ wE@a,kmg delay possession

o Ay A ™

charges as p:;év{ﬁgd unqgnghg;proﬁs%\eﬂiun 18(1) of the
oy L ,—i |

Act. Sec. 18( 1):proviso t:ﬁadg,égiﬂqder," tili
“Section IIB? - ﬁemm of amount a@'cgmp:g@aﬁun
18(1). If the' promoter fails to mmﬂe& 67& unable to give
possession o}q{‘ggqrggggn R{ﬂf&EEW* L
........................... \ ;-::‘ }{E(‘JE-“‘ i

NS
Provided that" "e-an~aliottee does not intend to
withdraw from %ermﬁec‘!. he'shallibe paid, by the
prﬂ?fﬁ iﬁm_*esg fg{i«ﬂymfg -ﬁde.’a_u titl the
handing over of the possession, at such rate as may be
regcribed” (| 2| 1€ 1D /AN /]

O IUGGIRANV

27.Clause 8.1 of the builder buyer agreement provides the time

period of handing over possession and the same is

reproduced below:

8.1 Expected Time for handing over Possession
“Except where any delay is caused on account of
reasons expressly provided for under this
agreement and other situations beyond the
reasonable control of the company and subject to
the company having obtained the occupation/
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completion  certificate from the competent
authorities, the company shall endeavour to
complete the construction and handover the
possession of the said apartment within a period
of 4 years from the date of grant of sanction of
building plans for project or date of receipt of all
the environment clearances necessary for the
completion of the construction and
development of projects, whichever is later,
subject to timely payment by the allottee of all the
amounts payable under this agreement and
performance by the allottee of all other obligations
hereunder.”

28. Admissibility of delay puﬁsfassinn charges at prescribed

29.

rate of interest: The comt

o & iTs

It is seeking delay possession

AR
charges, proviso to.section/18 provides that where an allottee

does not intend-'fb‘-ﬁii'th'&'r‘a'ﬁ ﬁ’b‘fﬂ"ﬂé’iﬁﬁjﬁﬂ he shall be paid,
rF %% # L _._-_:::'3 - i 3 . %

by the promoter, interest for every fq@tla of delay, till the
Y | i \

handing uvef of possession, at s__l_;E]gf rate as/may be prescribed

and it has he%mp escribed L#iade';' r&le]}?%af e rules. Rule 15
has been repr‘hﬂg;édﬂﬁs under: = S o/

L 7N/
Rule 15. Prescribed-rate of interést- [Proviso to
section 12, section 18 ai ;’;vff:;:-ﬁnn (4) and
subsection (7) of séction19]"
(1)  Worithe purposeief provise te,section 12; section
18; and"sub-sections (4) and Sg)!.'_.ﬂf-;mﬂon 19, the
“interest at the rate prescribed” shall'be'the State Bank of
India highest marginal Jasfof ffngi g rate $2%.:
Provided that in| case the State 1qﬁ-pf\{ﬁ lia marginal
cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be
replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the
State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending
to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation

under the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined

by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed
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30.

31.

32

to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie.,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i, 17.05.2022 is 7.40%. Accordingly, the
prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate
+2% i.e,, 9.40% per annum.

The definition of term Jmmgf‘as defined under section 2(za)

of the Act provides that :.-,.- rate of interest chargeable from the

allottee by the pr;m'mter‘ gh‘ fault, shall be equal to
the rate of mtarﬁst whith fﬁe pmqtda- hall be liable to pay
the allottee, rcase of default. Tﬁf Jrelevant section is

reproduced eiuw l | 1-1":]
”{zaj nrmsc mgarmthqrarﬂs af'fn vable by the
promoterer the allottee, as the case :ﬁqﬁrg
Exp:’anﬂﬂgq' —*For the purpose of {:daus.z—

(i} the rate af-,gntereft eiqq_ggghb m.thé allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, besequal to the rate of
interest which the - _r.-'f-_m._ shdll be liable to pay the
allott m ase

(ii)  the m gqmﬁ %F)Hatree shall
be from the m‘.e ﬁ'le promoter re the amount or any
part thereof till the date the.amount.or part thereof and
interest thereon is rqfunded, and.the intérest payable by
the allottee to'the promater shall’ be from the date the
allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till the date
it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the

complainant shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 9.40%
p-a. by the respondent/promoter which is the same as is being
granted to the complainant in case of delay possession

charges.
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33,

34.

On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other
record and submissions made by the parties, the authority is
satisfied that the respondent no. 1 is in contravention of the
section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by
the due date as per the agreement. It is a matter of fact that
unit has been allotted to the allottee on 05.09.2015 under the
affordable housing policy, 2013 and subsequently builder
buyer agreement was executed between the parties on
17.04.2016. As per tlie ‘Mﬁb 8.1 of the builder buyer
agreement the pnssm%ﬁ ﬁ . booked unit was to be
delivered w1th1q,a . ”Eﬂ‘ J "fll'_:“ ;;m"m the date of approval
of building p!aﬁm enwmnmﬂntﬂea‘i’ql@'ﬁwhlchever is later.
The due d%é:v cff pussessm,n is. cal jd from date of
environment ﬁeéranﬂe as ;3915 Iat&th n"'ﬂ

building p[an ie. 22.01.2016, wtuch Gumes out to be
22.01.2020. .5 V4

Accordingly, non- cbmp_llanﬁﬂf\ﬁ!ef mandate contained in
section 11(4), [a]; read mth prqvxsa to,section 18(1) of the Act
on the part of the', respondent no. 1%s/established. As such
complainant/is gqnt]egi? to deger%pﬂkséiﬁtim charges at the

prescribed rate of interest i.e., 9.40% p.a. for every month of

te of approval of

delay on the amount paid by the complainant to the
respondent no. 1 from the due date of possession i.e.,
22,01.2020 till the offer of possession of the subject flat after
obtaining occupation certificate from the competent authority

plus two months or handing over of possession whichever is
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earlier as per the provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read
with rule 15 of the rules.

Directions of the authority

35.

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure

compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the aut{;é,my under section 34(f);

iii.

iv.

Nk
The respondent n@iﬂﬁﬁrected to pay interest at the
prescnbed ate of 9,540% pa Fe: every month of delay
from thefdueféaté ufcpasséssmnmé 22.01.2020 till the
offer of possession of the sub]e;vﬂat after obtaining
ecmpaMH certificate from thenr.ghipetent authority
plus twq menths or handing’ over of possession
whichevers earlier. | | V.0 f
The respondent no. 1 is directed to pay arrears of
interest accrued w:thm 90 days from the date of order

N W =T T 2
and thereafter menthl}f peyment of interest to be paid

till date efhandmg nver efpesse;s;un shall be paid on or
befere the 10t of each succeedmg menth

The complainant is also directed to pay the outstanding
dues, if any.

The respondent no. 1 shall not charge anything from the
complainant which is not part of the builder buyer

agreement.
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V. The licence of the said affordable housing scheme had
been expired and registration certificate granted by the
authority also stands expired on 07.08.2020 after giving
covid-19 relaxation and hence the copy of this order be
endorsed to the planning branch of the authority for
initiating penal proceedings.

36. Complaint stands disposed nf.

37. File be consigned to reg:g

Vil < ~',,jﬁ S CRws———1
(Vijay Kiimar Go /, h "y \1{. Khandelwal)
Member X e Chairman
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Haryana R al Estate Regulﬁtorly ﬁuthgqﬁl,! Gurugram
Dated: 17.05.2022
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